From November 2006 through July 2007, the Company acquired 255 unpatented mining claims
and since November 2008 has focused on research and development of renewable energy; specifically in
the area of algae production systems.

In August 2010, the Company decided not to renew one hundred and ninety-two (192) of it's
unpatented mining claims. The decision to not renew had to do with management's decision that the
benefit of renewing the claims did not exceed the cash costs involved. Management had been focusing all
of their attention on algae production systems and did not expect to pursue mining activities in the near

[...]

From November 2006 through July 2007, the Company acquired 255 unpatented mining claims.
However, since August 2007 it has focused primarily on the research and development of alternative and renewable
energy sources, focusing primarily in the area of algae oil production.

In August 2010, the Company decided not to renew one hundred and ninety-two (192) of it's unpatented
mining claims. The decision to not renew had to do with management's decision that the benefit of renewing the claims
did not exceed the cash costs involved. Management had been focusing all of their attention on algae oil production and